

No. 13-1416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LEON GORDON AND DORIS JEAN GORDON,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
ISLEY M. GOSTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A SQUARE, DEEP, AND EN-TRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT RIPE FOR RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	13
A. The Third, Fourth, And Fifth Circuits	13
B. The First, Second, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits.....	15
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION IS INCOR- RECT	18
A. The Tenth Circuit Disregarded The Structure Of Bankruptcy Proceedings And The Text Of The Statute Govern- ing Bankruptcy Appeals	19
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Is Unworkable	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) ...	2, 6, 19, 20
<i>In re Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 18, 22
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 752 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2014)	18, 22, 23
<i>In re Butcher</i> , 459 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2011)	8
<i>In re Lievsay</i> , 118 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 1997)	17, 23
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013) .	17, 18, 23, 25
<i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983)	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Simons</i> , 908 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1990)	10, 11, 16, 23
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 23
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Savings Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982)	15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>In re Pleasant Woods Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2 F.3d 837, 838 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	20
<i>Taylor v. Voss</i> , 271 U.S. 176 (1926)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 242 F.3d 940 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Pahs</i> , No. 10-15557 (Bankr. D. Colo.).....	10
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....	24
11 U.S.C.	
§ 341(a)	7
§ 362.....	23
§ 501(a)	7
§ 502(a)	7
§§ 1121-1129	7
§ 1121(c)	7
§ 1321.....	7
§ 1322(b)(2)	7
§ 1322(b)(5)	7
§ 1324.....	7
§ 1324(b).....	7
§ 1325(a)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 157(a)	5, 20
§ 157(b)(2)	5, 21
§ 157(b)(2)(B)	21
§ 157(b)(2)(H)	21
§ 157(b)(2)(L)	21
§ 158	12
§ 158(a)	2, 6, 12, 20
§ 158(b)	20
§ 158(d)(1)	6, 20
§ 1334(a)	5, 20
§ 1334(b)	5, 20
§ 1334(b)(1)	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
3002(c)	7
7001	6
7001(1)	6
7003	6
9006(c)(2)	7
9014	6, 21
Bankr. D. Colo. R. 3015-1(a)(1)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bank. D. Colo. Form 3015-1.1 pt. VIII	8
